
 

Planning Policy Advisory Panel  
Agenda 

Date: Thursday 21 March 2024 
 
Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: The Auditorium - Harrow Council Hub, Kenmore 

Avenue, Harrow, HA3 8LU 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton  

Conservative Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek (VC) 
Zak Wagman 
 

Labour Councillors: Asif Hussain 
Nitin Parekh 
David Perry 
 

 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Norman Stevenson 
2. Anjana Patel 
3. Paul Osborn 
4. Salim Chowdhury 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Graham Henson 
2. Varsha Parmar 
3. Krishna Suresh 
 

 
Contact:  Rita Magdani, Senior Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
Tel: 07707 138582 E-mail: rita.magdani@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 
 



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 21 March 2024 2 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at London Borough of Harrow 
webcasts 
 
Attending the Meeting in person 
 
Directions by car: 
 
Go along Kenmore Avenue and head towards the Kenton Recreation Ground.  When 
approaching the end of the Kenmore Avenue turn right before reaching the Kadwa Patidar 
Centre. 
 
The venue is accessible to people with special needs.  If you have specific requirements, 
please contact the officer listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Stay seated. 
(2) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Planning Policy Advisory 

Panel 
(3) Put mobile devices on silent.  
(4) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 
(5) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 
Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 13 March 2024 

https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://harrow.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1487&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1487&Year=0


 

Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 21 March 2024 3 

Agenda - Part I  
1. Attendance by Reserve Members  

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 2 November 2023 and 22 January 2024 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions  
To note any public questions received. 
  
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
  
[The deadline for receipt of public questions if 3.00 pm, 18 March 2024.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk  
No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 
 

6. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any). 
 

7. Assessment of possible Local Areas of Special Character (LASC) (Pages 13 - 72) 
 

8. Any Other Urgent Business  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
Agenda - Part II NIL  
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
  
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 2 November 2023 Page 1 

 

Planning Policy Advisory 
Panel  

Minutes 

2 November 2023 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek 
Nitin Parekh 
 

David Perry 
Zak Wagman 
 

 

In attendance 
(Vitual): 

 Krishna Suresh 
  
 

  
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Asif Hussain 
 

  
 

 
 
 

60. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly  
appointed Reserve Members: - 
  
Ordinary Member                                     Reserve Member 
  
Councillor Asif Hussain                            Councillor Krishna Suresh 
  
 

61. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 2 November 2023 Page 2 

62. Minutes   

Following a Member’s question as to the detail included in the minutes, the 
Chair advised that as the meetings were webcast the discussion could be 
viewed in detail and that the minutes are not verbatim of the meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

 
63. Public Questions   

RESOLVED: To note that no questions had been received.  

 
64. Petitions   

RESOLVED: To note that no petitions had been received.  

 
65. Deputations   

RESOLVED: To note that there were no deputations. 

RESOLVED ITEMS 
 

66. New Harrow Local Plan - draft Spatial Vision and Objectives   

The Panel received a presentation on the new Harrow Local Plan and officers:  
  
(a) provided an update on the preparation of the Plan.  
(b) documents the draft Borough Profile and draft Spatial Vision and Strategy 
and Strategic Objectives for the Plan and sought the Panel’s feedback on 
these; and  
(c) outlined the next steps. 
  
During the presentation, Members were advised that  

(i) Evidence base work: 
  
All draft Local Plans were examined by the Planning Inspectorate for 
‘soundness’; plans must be found sound before they could be adopted by the 
Council. One of the ‘tests of soundness’ under the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) was that a p
[...]
 
advised the Local Plan was for the whole of Borough.  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  

  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 6.48 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 

8



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 22 January 2024 Page 42 

 

Planning Policy Advisory 
Panel (Special) 

Minutes 

22 January 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek 
Asif Hussain 
 

Nitin Parekh 
David Perry 
Zak Wagman 
 

 
 

67. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED: To note that there were none. 
  
 

68. Declarations of Interest   

Agenda Item 3 - New Harrow Local Plan – Draft Local Plan 
Councillor Stephen Greek and Councillor Asif Hussain declared a non-
pecuniary interest in that they both worked for the London Assembly which 
scrutinised the London Plan, but do not have executive roles. They would 
both remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
  
 
Resolved Items   

69. New Harrow Local Plan - Draft Local Plan (Regulation 18 Version)   

The Panel received a report on the Draft Harrow Local Plan (Regulation 18 
version) and sought Cabinet for approval to consult for eight weeks over 
February-April 2024. The report was accompanied by the draft Interim 
Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) advice note, and provided the Panel with 

9



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 22 January 2024 Page 43 

an update on the Local Plan process. The report also provided an outline of 
the proposed consultation arrangements.  
   
Clarification on when would the plan be operational was sought and the Panel 
was advised that the aim was for the Local Plan adoption by Full Council by 
the end of 2025. The various stages of the process would determine the 
weight given to planning applications, with increasing importance as it 
progressed. 

In response to a question as to whether the current SPD’s (Supplementary 
Planning Documents) would b
[...]
cers advised that there was a need to balance sustainable transport goals 
with consideration of local character and impact. 

Members thanked the Officers for their work on the report and requested a 
concise frequently asked questions summary during the consultation. 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND (TO CABINET) 

That the draft New Harrow Local Plan (Regulation 18 Version) be approved. 

RESOLVED: That 

(1) the report be noted; 

(2) the intention to make minor amendments and insert outstanding 
background / process material to the draft new Local Plan prior to 
presentation to Cabinet and subsequently prior to commencement of 
consultation (under delegated authority) (paragraph 5.9 of the report).   

(3) the proposed consultation arrangements be noted as set out in section 7 
of the Officers report. 

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.41 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 

11



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 22 January 2024 Page 45 

 
 
 
 

12



 

Report for: 
 

Planning Policy 
Advisory Panel  

Date of Meeting: 21 March 2024 

Subject: Assessment of possible Local Areas of 
Special Character (LASC) – first 
tranche 

Key Decision: Yes – when considered by Cabinet 
(impacts upon two wards) 

Responsible Officer: Viv Evans, Chief Planning Officer 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Marilyn Ashton, Deputy 
Leader of the Council, Planning & 
Regeneration Portfolio Holder 

Exempt: No 

Decision subject to 
Call-in: 

No 

Wards affected: West Harrow and Pinner South 

Enclosures: Appendices: 
1 – Areas considered 
2A – Site photos of Butler Avenue 
2B – Site photos of Lance Road 
2C - West Harrow Recreation Ground 
3 – Butler Avenue and Lance Road 
Historic Photographs 
4 – Butler Avenue and Land Road 
Ordinance Survey (OS) Map 
regression  
5A – site photos of West End Avenue 
Edwardian part 
5B – Meadow Road Edwardian part 
photo survey 
5C – Eastcote Lane photos 

13

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 72



Report for: 
 

Planning Policy 
Advisory Panel  
6 – Historic photographs of West End 
Avenue 
7 – Ordinance Survey (OS) Map 
regression 

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
This report presents an assessment of two areas for potential designation as 
Local Areas of Special Character (LASC) and recommends that these areas 
are commended to Cabinet for approval to undertake consultation on the 
proposed areas and accompanying assessments. The assessments have 
been undertaken against the criteria commended to Cabinet at the Panel’s 
meeting in July 2023 and subsequently agreed by Cabinet on 14th September 
2023. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
The Planning Policy Advisory Panel is requested to:  
(A) consider and comment on the results of the review of two areas shown 

in Appendix 1 as proposed ‘Local Areas of Special Character’ (LASCs) 
namely 3-29 (odd) and 2-40 (even) Butler Avenue and 2-26 (even), 1-
33 (odd) Lance Road and West Harrow Recreation Ground, and in 
Pinner 1 and 3 - 40 (all) West End Avenue, 1-40 (all) Meadow Road 
and 24-38 (even) Eastcote Lane.  

(B) Commend the two recommended areas for designation as Local Areas 
of Special Character to Cabinet for approval to undertake consultation, 
with the outcomes of the consultation to be reported back to the Panel 
and Cabinet. 

Reason: 

Harrow benefits from an exceptionally diverse historic environment. It 
includes Conservation Areas designated under the Planning (Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as ‘areas of special architectural or historic 
interest, the character or appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or 
enhance’. The National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF] cautions that ‘the 
concept of conservation not [be] devalued through the designation of areas 
that lack special interest’. At the same time the NPPF and Historic England’s 
national guidance recognise the importance and necessity of identifying and 
maintaining up to date records of the significance of local heritage assets. 
There are many local areas in Harrow that might not meet the strict criteria 
for Conservation Area status but do have local heritage interest. This is a 
parallel to the existing local designations of locally listed buildings and locally 
listed parks and gardens in Harrow for those buildings and parks that do not 

14



meet the strict criteria for national heritage designation. Accordingly, this 
report considers two areas against the designation criteria for Local Areas of 
Special Character and recommends specific streets / properties within these 
for consultation as Local Areas of Special Character. The local consultation 
undertaken would be in accordance with national best practice and the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.0 Introduction  
 
1.1 The report incorporates the corporate priority concerning:  

• Putting Residents First 
 

It also reflects the overarching objective of Restoring Pride in Harrow. 
 
1.2 This report presents an assessment of two areas for potential designation as 

Local Areas of Special Character (LASC) and recommends that these areas 
are commended to Cabinet for approval to undertake consultation on the 
proposed areas and accompanying assessments. The assessments have 
been undertaken against the criteria commended to Cabinet at the Panel’s 
meeting in July 2023 and subsequently agreed by Cabinet on 14th September 
2023. 

 
1.3 Should the new areas proposed for the consultation ultimately be confirmed 

as Local Areas of Special Character, this will provide improved protection to 
help maintain the unique historical local character of areas or neighbourhoods 
within Harrow which residents cherish and value.  

 
2.0 Options considered 
 
2.1 The option of not considering areas as potential LASCs, nor subjecting two 

that are considered to meet the criteria for designation to local consultation, 
was considered but this would be contrary to the obligations placed on the 
Council un
[...]
e area is recommended for consultation as a LASC. 

 
6.0 Next Steps  
 
6.1 The assessments above and recommended areas will be reported to Cabinet 

for approval to consult. If agreed by Cabinet, the Conservation Team will 
commence consultation regarding the proposed designation of two areas of 
Local Areas of Special Character. This will comprise six weeks of consultation 
with local residents within and conservation groups relating to the proposed 
areas. Local residents (within the proposed areas only) and conservation 
groups will each be sent a letter/email and two site notices will be put up within 
each area. The letter of consultation will include the criteria for designation, 
explain why the area is considered worthy and invite comments on the matter 
providing six weeks for a response. A short online survey will be included in 
the MyHarrow Talk engagement platform to assist in receiving feedback from 
residents and local groups.   

 
6.2 The outcomes of the consultation will be reported back to the Panel mid-2024. 
 
 
7.0 Performance Issues 
 
7.1 The new designation will assist in protection of Harrow’s local heritage.  
  
8.0 Procurement Implications 
 
8.1 There are no procurement implications in the new local heritage designation.  
 
9.0 Environmental Implications 
 
9.1 The designation would not have a direct environmental implication since it would 

be a heritage designation. But it may result in the preservation of landscape of 
locally distinctive and well-preserved quality which may have a positive 
environmental implication. 

 
 

27



Ward Councillors’ comments – These will be sought from relevant ward members 
as part of the formal consultation process.  

 
Risk Management Implications 
 
Risk included on Directorate risk register? No  
 
Separate risk register in place? No  
 
Risks included on corporate or directorate risk register? No  

   
Separate risk register in place? No  
 
The relevant risks contained in the register are
[...]

 

1945-1968 

 

 

1959 

 

70



 

 

 

71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Planning Policy Advisory Panel  Agenda
	Useful Information
	Joining the Meeting virtually
	Filming / recording
	Agenda - Part I
	Agenda - Part II NIL




	3 Minutes
	Planning Policy Advisory Panel
	Minutes
	2 November 2023

	Minutes to Chair 22012024
	Planning Policy Advisory Panel (Special)
	Minutes
	22 January 2024



	7 Assessment of possible Local Areas of Special Character (LASC)
	Section 2 – Report
	1.0	Introduction
	7.0	Performance Issues
	8.0	Procurement Implications
	9.0	Environmental Implications


	Risk Management Implications
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty
	Council Priorities
	Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance
	Mandatory Checks
	Ward Councillors notified: NO – will be done as part of any formal consultation
	EqIA carried out: NO - see above

	Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers
	Appendix 1 - Areas considered
	Appendix 2A Butler Avenue photos_Redacted
	Appendix 2B Lance Road photographs_Redacted
	Appendix 2C West Harrow Recreation Ground
	Appendix 3 and 4 Historic Photos of Butler Avenue and Lance Road
	Appendix 5A West End Avenue Edwardian part
	Appendix 5B Meadow Road Edwardian area PDF photo survey
	Appendix 5C Eastcote Lane photos
	Appendix 6 and 7 West End Avenue etc






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 21 March 2024 Page 45 

 

Planning Policy Advisory 
Panel  

Minutes 

21 March 2024 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
 

 
 

Councillors: Christopher Baxter 
Stephen Greek 
Nitin Parekh 
 

Varsha Parmar 
David Perry 
Zak Wagman 
 

 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Councillor Asif Hussain 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 

70. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member: 
  
Ordinary Member  
  

Reserve Member 
  

Councillor Asif Hussain Councillor Varsha Parmar 
  

71. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

72. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 2 November 2023 
and the special meeting held on 22 January 2024, be taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 



Planning Policy Advisory Panel - 21 March 2024 Page 46 

 
73. Public Questions, Petitions, Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received. 
 

74. Assessment of possible Local Areas of Special Character (LASC)   

The Panel received a presentation on the Assessment of possible Local 
Areas of Special Character (LASC). 
  
The report presented an assessment of two areas for potential designation as 
Local Areas of Special Character (LASC) and that these areas be 
recommended to Cabinet for approval for the purpose of undertaking 
consultation on the proposed areas and accompanying assessments. The 
assessments had been undertaken against the criteria approved by Cabinet 
on 14 September 2023. 
  
Following the presentation, there were a number of questions asked by 
members of the Panel and a full discussion took place. 
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Cabinet) 
  
That two recommended areas for designation as Local Areas of Special 
Character be approved for the purposes of consultation, with the outcome to 
be reported back to the Panel and Cabinet.  
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.08 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 


	Planning Policy Advisory Panel
	Minutes
	21 March 2024


